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(A) No person shall cause development to occur  within any portion of a recreational vehicle park,

recreation  camp, combined park-camp, or temporary park-camp that is located  within a one-

hundred-year flood plain in a municipal corporation  unless the person first obtains a permit therefor

from the  municipal corporation in accordance with the flood plain  management ordinance of the

municipal corporation.

 

(B) No person shall cause development to occur within any  portion of a recreational vehicle park,

recreation camp, combined  park-camp, or temporary park-camp that is located within a  one-

hundred-year flood plain in an unincorporated area unless the  person first obtains a permit therefor

from the board of county  commissioners of the county in which the development is to occur  in

accordance with the flood plain management resolution of the  county adopted under section 307.37

of the Revised Code.

 

(C) If development for which a permit is required under  division (A) or (B) of this section is to

occur on a site where a  recreational vehicle or portable camping unit is or is to be  located, the

owner of the recreational vehicle or portable camping  unit and the operator of the recreational

vehicle park, recreation  camp, or combined park-camp shall jointly obtain the permit. Each  of the

persons to whom a permit is jointly issued is responsible  for compliance with the provisions of the

approved permit that are  applicable to that person.

 

If development for which a permit is required under division  (A) or (B) of this section is to occur

within a temporary  park-camp on a site where a recreational vehicle or portable  camping unit is or

is to be located, the owner of the temporary  park-camp shall obtain the permit.

 

(D) Fees established by a municipal corporation or county for  the issuance of permits under division

(A) or (B) of this section  are not subject to regulation by the director of health.
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